

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT

4TH DCA CASE NO: 4D18-3563

PHILIP J. VON KAHLE,

Appellant,

vs.

FRANK AVELLINO,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NO. 12-034123 (07)

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

HAILE SHAW & PFAFFENBERGER, P.A.

660 U.S. Highway One, 3rd Floor

North Palm Beach, Florida 33408

Telephone: (561) 627-8100

By: /s/ Gary A. Woodfield

Gary A. Woodfield, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 0563102

gwoodfield@haileshaw.com

Susan Yoffee, Esq.

syoffee@haileshaw.com

Florida Bar No. 511919

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. The Initial Complaint (IC).....	9
B. The Fourth Amended Complaint (FAC).....	10
C. Hearing on the Motion to Dismiss the FAC	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. Standard of Review	19
II. Counts I, II, III and IV of the FAC do not relate back	19
III. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in dismissing the FAC pleading.....	31
IV. The trial court considered and properly denied the effect of the continuing tort and delayed discovery doctrines.....	35
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ambrose v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 736 So.2d 146 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999)	37
<i>Anderson v. Epstein</i> , 202 So.3d 893 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2016)	20
<i>Berisford v. Jack Eckerd Corp.</i> , 667 So.2d 809 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995)	41
<i>Black Diamond Properties, Inc. v. Haines</i> , 69 So.3d 1090 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2011)	37, 38, 39
<i>Bloom v. Alvereze</i> , 498 Fed.Appx. 867 (11 th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Breitz v. Lykes-Pasco Packing Co.</i> , 561 So.2d 1204 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	40
<i>Brown v. Montgomery Ward & Company</i> , 252 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1971)	33
<i>Caduceus Properties, LLC v. Graney</i> , 137 So.2d 987 (Fla. 2014)	28, 31
<i>City of Quincy v. Womack</i> , 60 So.3d 1076 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2011)	39
<i>Davis v. Monahan</i> , 832 So.2d 708 (Fla. 2002)	39
<i>Effs v. Sony Pictures Home Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 197 So.3d 1243 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2016)	37
<i>Fabbiano v. Demings</i> , 91 So.3d 893 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2012)	20
<i>Feigin v. Hospital Staffing Services, Inc.</i> , 569 So.2d 941 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990)	33
<i>Flores v. Riscomp Industries, Inc.</i> , 35 So.3d 146 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2010)	9, 20, 28
<i>Hynd v. Ireland</i> , 582 So.2d 772 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991)	40
<i>Goodwin v. Sphatt</i> , 114 So.3d 1092 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2013)	40

<i>Janie Doe I ex rel. Miranda</i> , 117 So.3d 786 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2013)	23, 24, 25
<i>Kohn v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 611 So.2d 538 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1993)	33
<i>Kopel v. Kopel</i> , 229 So.3d 812 (Fla. 2017)	19, 20, 25
<i>Laney v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 243 F.Supp.2d 1347 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	39
<i>Lefebvre v. James</i> , 697 So.2d 918 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	27, 28
<i>Mender v. Kauderer</i> , 143 So.3d 1011 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2014)	20
<i>MetroPCS Communications, Inc. v. Porter</i> , No. 3D17-375, 2018 WL 6786813 (Fla. 3 rd DCA Dec. 26, 2018)	2
<i>Metropolitan Casualty Insurance Co. v. Tepper</i> , 969 So.2d 403 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2007)	31
<i>Milan Inv. Group, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> , 172 So.3d 458 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2015)	2
<i>Millender v. State DOT</i> , 774 So.2d 767 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	39
<i>Mills v. Ball</i> , 372 So.2d 497 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1979)	38
<i>Mulligan v. State Farm Florida Insurance Co.</i> , 127 So.3d 852 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2013)	35
<i>Noble v. Martin Memorial Hosp. Ass’n. Inc.</i> , 710 So.2d 567 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	34
<i>Palm Beach County School Board v. Doe</i> , 210 So.3d 41 (Fla. 2017)	19, 20
<i>Pearson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 694 So2d 61 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997)	40
<i>Stark v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> , 95 So.3d 285 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2012)	2
<i>Stein v. BBX Capital Corp.</i> , 241 So.3d 874 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2018)	30

<i>Versen v. Versen</i> , 347 So.2d 1047 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1977)	19
<i>Vorbeck v. Betancourt</i> , 107 So.3d 1142 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2012)	35
<i>W.R. Townsend Contracting, Inc. v. Jensen Civil Const., Inc.</i> , 728 So.2d 297 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	30
<i>West Brook Isles Partner’s LLC v. Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company</i> , 163 So.3d 635 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2015)	39, 41
<i>Woodward v. Olson</i> , 107 So.3d 540 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2013)	36, 38, 39
Statutes:	
§95.031(2), <i>Florida Statutes</i>	36
Florida Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 1.190(a)	31
Rule 1.190(c)	19, 28
